Group’s transactions, monetary assets and liabilities are denominated

in RMB.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s material monetary assets that are

denominated other than RMB at the end of reporting period are as

follows:

Assets

資產

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HK$ 港元 116 718

US$ 美元 132,071 74,231

EUR 歐元 9,138 7,296

141,325 82,245

二零二零年年報   神州數字新金融科技集團 173

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36. 金融風險管理（續）

外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析
下表列示於報告期末對本集團有重大風

險承擔的匯率所可能出現的合理變動對

本集團於本年度除所得稅開支前溢利的

概 約 影 響。下 列 的 正 數 表 示 溢 利 上 升 或

虧損下降。

敏感度分析乃假設外匯匯率於報告期末

有所變動且所有其他變量（尤其是利率）

保 持 不 變 而 釐 定。所 列 示 的 變 動 指 管 理

層對期內直至下個年度報告日期匯率之

合理可能變動作出的評估。

36. fiNaNcial risk maNagemeNt (continued)

foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s

profit before income tax expense for the year in response to reasonably

possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has

significant exposure at the end of reporting period. A positive number

below indicates an increase in profit or decrease in loss.

Effect on result for the year

對年內業績之影響

2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元

HK$ to RMB 港元兌人民幣

 Appreciated by 3%  增值3% 3 22

 Depreciated by 3%  貶值3% (3) (22)

US$ to RMB 美元兌人民幣

 Appreciated by 3%  增值3% 3,962 2,227

 Depreciated by 3%  貶值3% (3,962) (2,227)

EUR to RMB 歐元兌人民幣

 Appreciated by 3%  增值3% 274 219

 Depreciated by 3%  貶值3% (274) (219)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change

in foreign exchange rate had occurred at the end of reporting period

and that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of

reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over the period

until the next annual reporting date.

China Binary New Fintech Group   Annual Report 2020174

For the year ended 31 December 2020 截至2020年12月31日止年度

綜合財務報表附註（續）
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

36. 金融風險管理（續）

信貸風險